STUDENTS PERCEPTION ON THE POEMSINCLUDED
IN THE COURSE: LITERATURE IN ENGLISH
LANGUAGE TEACHING

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Ms. Renuka Shrestha

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2016



STUDENTS PERCEPTION ON THE POEMSINCLUDED
IN THE COURSE: LITERATURE IN ENGLISH
LANGUAGE TEACHING

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Ms. Renuka Shrestha

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2016

T.U. Reg. No.:9-2-223-205-2006 Date of Approval of Thesis
Second Year Examination Proposal: 16/08/ 2013
Roll No.: 280642/068 Date of Submission: 24/02/2016



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: 24/02/2016
Ms. Renuka Shrestha



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Ms. Renuka Shrestha has prepared this thesis entitled
Students’ Per ception on the Poems Included in the Course: Literaturein

English Language Teaching under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 24/02/2016

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Supervisor)
Professor
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Resear ch

Guidance Committee.

Signature

Dr. AnjanaBhattarai
Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (SUPervisor) e
Professor Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Ms. Saraswoti Dawadi
Lecturer Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Date ...oovveeiii



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis
Evaluation and Approval Committee.

Signature

Dr. AnjanaBhattarai e
Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Supervisor)

Professor Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr.Ram Ekwal Singh
Associate Professor Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 28/02/2016



DEDICATION

Dedicated
To

My parents Mr. Hem Narayan Shrestha and Mrs. Nara M aya Shrestha who

devoted their entire life to make me what | am today.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, I would like to extend my profound gratitude to Dr. Laxmi
Bahadur Maharjan, Professor, Department of English Education, T.U.,
Kirtipur, for making constant supervision and guiding me with regular
inspiration, encouragement and insightful suggestion throughout the study. |
would like to acknowledge his invaluable instruction, suggestion, guidance and

strong cooperation in completing this study.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Anjana Bhattarai,
Professor and Head, Department of English Education and Dr. Ram Ekwal
Singh for their contribution of continuous guidance, regular inspiration and
enthusiastic encouragement to compl ete this research. Moreover, | would like

to thanks Ms. Saraswoti Dawadi for her suggestions.

| am equally grateful to Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Tirth
Raj Khaniya (V.C.), Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Prof Bishnu Singh Rai, Prof.
Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Prof. Dr. Tapas Bhattacharya, Mr. Raj Narayan
Yadav, Prof Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Ms.
Hima Rawal, Ms. Madhu Neupane, Ms. Saraswoti Dawadi, Mr. Bhesh Raj
Pokhrel, Mr. Ashok Sapkota, Mr. Raju Shrestha, Mr. Khem Raj Joshi and
Mr. Laxmi Prasad Ojha, for teaching various courses and encouraging me for

carry out this study.

| would like to thank Ms. Madhavi Khanal, the librarian, Department of
English Education for providing me with necessary books and thesesin the

course of carrying out this research.

I am highly indebted to administrators, teachers and students of the colleges of
Kathmandu district who provided me their valuable time with authentic data to
accomplish this study.

vi



| thank my friends, Bidhan Rai, Bibek Pathak, Kokila Bhattarai, L una
Shrestha, Sambodh Malla, Yaman Ojha and other friends for their direct or
indirect help in completing this research. | am also equally indebted to the
supporters and the others from whom | received their direct and indirect

supports to complete this thesis.

| am profoundly indebted to my father, mother, brothers and sister for their

inspiration and support.

Last but not the least, | duly acknowledge the authors whose ideas | borrowed
and cited freely in this study.

Febraury, 2016 Ms. Renuka Shrestha

Vii



ABSTRACT

The present research study entitled Students’ Per ception on the Poems
Included in the Course: Literaturein English Language Teaching amsto
explore the views of students on the poemsincluded in the course. | have
analyzed the students’ views depending upon the close-ended type of
guestionnaire. To meet the objectives of thisresearch, | purposively selected 40
students who were studying M.Ed. 2™ year by using purposive non-random
procedure. The chief findings of the research were that most of the students
have positive perception on the poemsincluded in course: Literaturein English
language teaching. They argued that knowledge of poetry helps to develop
linguistic and cultural competence. Similarly, they also argued that knowledge
of poetry isvital for developing critical and creative thinking.

Thisthesis consists of five chapters. The first chapter deals with the
background of the study, statement of the problem, objectives of the study,
research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of the study and
operational definitions of the key terms. The second chapter contains review of
theoretical literature, review of empirical literature, implications of the review
for the study and conceptual framework. Similarly, the third chapter deals with
the methods and procedure of the study which includes the design and methods
of the study, population and sample and sampling procedure, data collection
tools and techniques, data collection procedures and data analysis and
Interpretation procedures. The fourth chapter consists of analysis and
interpretation of the results and summary of findings. The fifth chapter deals
with the conclusions and recommendations which include conclusions,
recommendation, policy related, practice related, further research related
findings and some pedagogical implications based on the analysis and
interpretation of the data. References and appendices are attached at the end.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

CHARTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Ohbjectives of the Study

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Significance of the Study

1.6 Delimitations of the Study

1.7 Operational Definition of the Key Terms

CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

2.1 Review of Theoretical Literature
2.1.1 Teaching of Literature

2.1.2 Relation between Language and Literature

2.1.3 Genre of Literature
2.1.3.1 Prose
2.1.3.2 Poetry

Page No.

viii

Xii

Xiii

a A A A W W B O

6-22

© © 00 o O

11



2.2
2.3
2.4

2.1.4 Components of Course: Literature on English Language
Classroom

2.1.5 Importance of Poetry in Language Classroom

2.1.6 Perception: A Brief Introduction

Review of Empirical Literature/Previous Studies

Implications of the Review for the Study

Theoretical/Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES OF THE

31
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6

STUDY
Design and method of the Study
Population, Sample and Sampling Strategy
Study area/field
Data Collection Tools and Techniques
Data Collection Procedures

Data Analysis and Interpretation Procedure

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATIO OF

4.1

RESULTS
Analysis of data and interpretation of the results
4.1.1 Relevancy of the course in terms of need and content
4.1.2 Satisfaction with the Course
4.1.3 Helping inthefield of ELT
4.1.4 Mastery over English Language
4.1.5 Helping for Student Daily Communication
4.1.6 Having difficult language to understand
4.1.7 Developing students interpretive ability
4.1.8 Developing the language ability
4.1.9 Developing creative and critical thinking in the learners

15
16
18
19
21
22

23-25
23
24
24
24
25
25

26-42
26
27
27
28
29
30
30
31
32
33

4.1.10 Developing linguistic, communicative and cultural competencein

|learners

4.1.11 Providing adequate knowledge of poetry

34
34



4.1.12 Sufficiency of content to cover al types of poetry

4.1.13 Difficulty of poetry among other genres

4.1.14 Time allotment to teach literature

4.1.15 Literary genres related with students interest

4.1.16 Elements of poetry for developing linguistic skills
4.1.17 Symbolic nature of poetry inincluded in the course
4.1.18 Use of simile and metaphor in the poetry

4.1.19 Teaching of poetry to motivating the students

4.1.20 Sufficiency of textbook to meet the objectives of the course
4.1.21 Forms of poetry and its sufficiency to know about poetry
4.1.22 Philosophical nature of poetry

4.2 Summary/Discussion of findings

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONSAND
RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

5.3 Policy Related

5.4 Practice Related

5.5 Further research related

REFERENCES

APPENDIXES

Xi

35
36
36
37
38
38
39
40
40
41
42
42

45-46

45
46
46
47



Table

Tablel
Table 2
Table3
Table4
Table5
Table 6
Table7
Table8
Table9
Table 10
Table 11
Table 12
Table 13
Table 14
Table 15
Table 16
Table 17
Table 18
Table 19
Table 20
Table 21
Table 22

LIST OF TABLES

Title Page No.

Relevancy of the course in terms of need and content 27

Satisfaction with the course

Helpinginthefield of ELT

Mastery over English language

Helping for students daily communication
Difficult language to understand

Responses on the interpretive ability

Responses on the language ability

Creative and critical thinking

Responses on the competence

Adequate knowledge of poetry

Sufficiency of content to cover all types of poetry
Difficulty of poetry among other genres

Time alotment to teach literature

Literary genres related with the students interest
Elements of poetry for developing linguistics skill
Symbolic nature of poetry

Use of simile and metaphor in the poetry
Teaching of poetry to motivate the students
Sufficiency of the prescribed textbook

Its sufficiency to know about poetry

Philosophical nature of poetry

xii

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
34
35
36
36
37
37
38
39
39
40
41
42
43
43



LIST OF SYMBOLSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CUP Cambridge University Press
Dr. Doctor

ELT English Language Teaching
etc. Etcetera

F.O.E Faculty of Education

e That is

M.Ed. Master of Education

No. Number

OuUP Oxford University Press

p. Page

% Percentage

Prof. Professor

Regd. Registration

T.U. Tribhuwan University

WWW. World Wide Website

xiii



