STUDENTS' PERCEPTION ON THE POEMS INCLUDED IN THE COURSE: LITERATURE IN ENGLISH LANGUAGE TEACHING

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Ms. Renuka Shrestha

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2016

STUDENTS' PERCEPTION ON THE POEMS INCLUDED IN THE COURSE: LITERATURE IN ENGLISH LANGUAGE TEACHING

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Ms. Renuka Shrestha

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2016

T.U. Reg. No.:9-2-223-205-2006 Date of Approval of Thesis

Second Year Examination Proposal: 16/08/2013

Roll No.: 280642/068 Date of Submission: 24/02/2016

DECLARATION

Ms. Renuka Shresth	na
Date: 24/02/2016	••••
university.	
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any	
I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no p)ar

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Ms. Renuka Shrestha has prepared this thesis entitled Students' Perception on the Poems Included in the Course: Literature in English Language Teaching under my guidance and supervision.

I recomn	nend the	thesis	for	acceptance.
----------	----------	--------	-----	-------------

Date: 24/02/2016

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Supervisor)

Professor

Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following **Research** Guidance Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Supervisor)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Ms. Saraswoti Dawadi	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Date:	

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.**

	Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Supervisor)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Ram Ekwal Singh	
Associate Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Date: 28/02/2016	

DEDICATION

Dedicated

To

My parents **Mr. Hem Narayan Shrestha** and **Mrs. Nara Maya Shrestha** who devoted their entire life to make me what I am today.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to extend my profound gratitude to **Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan**, Professor, Department of English Education, T.U.,

Kirtipur, for making constant supervision and guiding me with regular inspiration, encouragement and insightful suggestion throughout the study. I would like to acknowledge his invaluable instruction, suggestion, guidance and strong cooperation in completing this study.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Professor and Head, Department of English Education and **Dr. Ram Ekwal Singh** for their contribution of continuous guidance, regular inspiration and enthusiastic encouragement to complete this research. Moreover, I would like to thanks Ms. Saraswoti Dawadi for her suggestions.

I am equally grateful to Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya (V.C.), Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Prof Bishnu Singh Rai, Prof. Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Prof. Dr. Tapasi Bhattacharya, Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav, Prof Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Ms. Hima Rawal, Ms. Madhu Neupane, Ms. Saraswoti Dawadi, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mr. Ashok Sapkota, Mr. Raju Shrestha, Mr. Khem Raj Joshi and Mr. Laxmi Prasad Ojha, for teaching various courses and encouraging me for carry out this study.

I would like to thank Ms. **Madhavi Khanal**, the librarian, Department of English Education for providing me with necessary books and theses in the course of carrying out this research.

I am highly indebted to administrators, teachers and students of the colleges of Kathmandu district who provided me their valuable time with authentic data to accomplish this study.

I thank my friends, Bidhan Rai, Bibek Pathak, Kokila Bhattarai, Luna Shrestha, Sambodh Malla, Yaman Ojha and other friends for their direct or indirect help in completing this research. I am also equally indebted to the supporters and the others from whom I received their direct and indirect supports to complete this thesis.

I am profoundly indebted to my **father, mother, brothers** and **sister** for their inspiration and support.

Last but not the least, I duly acknowledge the authors whose ideas I borrowed and cited freely in this study.

Febraury, 2016

Ms. Renuka Shrestha

ABSTRACT

The present research study entitled **Students' Perception on the Poems Included in the Course: Literature in English Language Teaching** aims to explore the views of students on the poems included in the course. I have analyzed the students' views depending upon the close-ended type of questionnaire. To meet the objectives of this research, I purposively selected 40 students who were studying M.Ed. 2nd year by using purposive non-random procedure. The chief findings of the research were that most of the students have positive perception on the poems included in course: Literature in English language teaching. They argued that knowledge of poetry helps to develop linguistic and cultural competence. Similarly, they also argued that knowledge of poetry is vital for developing critical and creative thinking.

This thesis consists of five chapters. The first chapter deals with the background of the study, statement of the problem, objectives of the study, research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of the study and operational definitions of the key terms. The second chapter contains review of theoretical literature, review of empirical literature, implications of the review for the study and conceptual framework. Similarly, the third chapter deals with the methods and procedure of the study which includes the design and methods of the study, population and sample and sampling procedure, data collection tools and techniques, data collection procedures and data analysis and interpretation procedures. The fourth chapter consists of analysis and interpretation of the results and summary of findings. The fifth chapter deals with the conclusions and recommendations which include conclusions, recommendation, policy related, practice related, further research related findings and some pedagogical implications based on the analysis and interpretation of the data. References and appendices are attached at the end.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.
Dec	claratio	on	i
Rec	comme	ndation for Acceptance	ii
Rec	comme	ndation for Evaluation	iii
Eva	luatio	n and Approval	iv
Dec	dicatio	i	v
Ack	knowle	dgements	vi
Abs	stract		viii
Tal	ble of C	Contents	ix
List	t of Ta	bles	xii
List	t of Syi	nbols and Abbreviations	xiii
CH	ARTE	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	Backg	ground of the Study	1
1.2	Stater	ment of the Problem	3
1.3	Objec	tives of the Study	3
1.4	Resea	rch Questions	4
1.5	Signif	icance of the Study	4
1.6	Delin	nitations of the Study	4
1.7	Opera	tional Definition of the Key Terms	5
CH	APTE	R TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
		AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	6-22
2.1	Revie	w of Theoretical Literature	6
	2.1.1	Teaching of Literature	6
	2.1.2	Relation between Language and Literature	8
	2.1.3	Genre of Literature	9
		2.1.3.1 Prose	9
		2.1.3.2 Poetry	11

	2.1.4	Components of Course: Literature on English Language	
		Classroom	15
	2.1.5	Importance of Poetry in Language Classroom	16
	2.1.6	Perception: A Brief Introduction	18
2.2	Revie	w of Empirical Literature/Previous Studies	19
2.3	Implic	cations of the Review for the Study	21
2.4	Theor	etical/Conceptual Framework	22
СН	APTE	R THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES OF THI	E
		STUDY	23-25
3.1	Desig	n and method of the Study	23
3.2	Popul	ation, Sample and Sampling Strategy	24
3.3	Study	area/field	24
3.4	Data C	Collection Tools and Techniques	24
3.5	Data C	Collection Procedures	25
3.6	Data A	Analysis and Interpretation Procedure	25
CH	APTE	R FOUR: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATIO OF	
		RESULTS	26-42
4.1	Analys	is of data and interpretation of the results	26
	4.1.1 R	elevancy of the course in terms of need and content	27
	4.1.2 Sa	atisfaction with the Course	27
	4.1.3 H	elping in the field of ELT	28
	4.1.4 M	lastery over English Language	29
	4.1.5 H	elping for Student Daily Communication	30
	4.1.6 H	aving difficult language to understand	30
	4.1.7 D	eveloping students interpretive ability	31
	4.1.8 D	eveloping the language ability	32
	4.1.9 D	eveloping creative and critical thinking in the learners	33
	4.1.10 I	Developing linguistic, communicative and cultural compe	tence in
		learners	34
	4 1 11 I	Providing adequate knowledge of poetry	34

4	4.1.12 Sufficiency of content to cover all types of poetry	35
4	4.1.13 Difficulty of poetry among other genres	36
4	4.1.14 Time allotment to teach literature	36
4	4.1.15 Literary genres related with students interest	37
4	4.1.16 Elements of poetry for developing linguistic skills	38
4	4.1.17 Symbolic nature of poetry in included in the course	38
4	4.1.18 Use of simile and metaphor in the poetry	39
4	4.1.19 Teaching of poetry to motivating the students	40
4	4.1.20 Sufficiency of textbook to meet the objectives of the course	40
4	4.1.21 Forms of poetry and its sufficiency to know about poetry	41
4	4.1.22 Philosophical nature of poetry	42
4.2	Summary/Discussion of findings	42
CH	APTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND	
	RECOMMENDATIONS	45-46
5.1	Conclusions	44
5.2	Recommendations	45
5.3	Policy Related	46
5.4	Practice Related	46
5.5	Further research related	47
RE	FERENCES	
AP	PENDIXES	

LIST OF TABLES

Table Title		Page No.	
Table 1	Relevancy of the course in terms of need and	d content	27
Table 2	Satisfaction with the course		28
Table 3	Helping in the field of ELT		29
Table 4	Mastery over English language		30
Table 5	Helping for students daily communication		31
Table 6	Difficult language to understand		32
Table 7	Responses on the interpretive ability		33
Table 8	Responses on the language ability		34
Table 9	Creative and critical thinking		34
Table 10	Responses on the competence		35
Table 11	Adequate knowledge of poetry		36
Table 12	Sufficiency of content to cover all types of pe	oetry	36
Table 13	Difficulty of poetry among other genres		37
Table 14	Time allotment to teach literature		37
Table 15	Literary genres related with the students inter	rest	38
Table 16	Elements of poetry for developing linguistics	skill	39
Table 17	Symbolic nature of poetry		39
Table 18	Use of simile and metaphor in the poetry		40
Table 19	Teaching of poetry to motivate the students		41
Table 20	Sufficiency of the prescribed textbook		42
Table 21	Its sufficiency to know about poetry		43
Table 22	Philosophical nature of poetry		43

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CUP Cambridge University Press

Dr. Doctor

ELT English Language Teaching

etc. Etcetera

F.O.E Faculty of Education

i.e. That is

M.Ed. Master of Education

No. Number

OUP Oxford University Press

p. Page

% Percentage

Prof. Professor

Regd. Registration

T.U. Tribhuwan University

www. World Wide Website